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875 LAT OPTION ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 875 LAT OPTION ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
SORT AND COUNT ALL PARTS BEFORE BEGINNING ASSEMBLY

H >WU<< >WH v 26 Slide four (4) 1 X 8 IN. GRIPS over both ends of the LAT BAR and LOW ROW BAR as shownon
R e Bptatgs - B s e drawing. (IF A LUBRICANT IS REQUIRED, COAT THE INSIDE OF THE GRIP WITH
ITEM  NAME/DESCRIPTION QTY | RUBBING ALCOHOL)
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NOTE: BOLT LENGTH IS MEASURED FROM THE UNDERSIDE OF THE HEAD OF THE BOLT.
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875 LAT OPTION ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
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6.

Remove three (3) 2 IN. SQ. END CAPS from the UPRIGHT (THE TWO FROM THE TOP, AND ONE
FROM THE BASE IN THE FRONT) on the side in which the LAT OPTION will be assembled.
(PLEASE DISCARD THESE ITEMS)

Loosen and remove the two (2) 1/2 X 3-1/4 IN. BOLTS and RELATED HARDWARE from the assembly
of the LOWER CONNECTOR to the UPRIGHT from the side in which the LAT OPTION will be
assembled. (PLEASE DISCARD THESE ITEMS)

Loosen and remove the TOP 1/2 X 3-1/4 IN. BOLT and RELATED HARDWARE from the assembly of
the UPPER CONNECTOR to the UPRIGHT from the side in which the LAT OPTION will be
assembled. (PLEASE SAVE THESE ITEMS FOR RE-ASSEMBLY IN A LATER STEP)

Attach eight (8) CARRIAGE GUIDES to both ends of the CARRIAGE as shown in (DETAIL A) using
the following steps:

A. Thoroughly clean all inside surfaces where the CARRIAGE GUIDES are to be attached.

B. Remove the paper backing from the CARRIAGE GUIDES and firmly apply them to all shown
surfaces (8 places)

Attach one (1) [-1/4 IN. SQ. RUBBER BUMPER to the center of the CARRIAGE STOP on the
CARRIAGE as shown on drawing. Proceed to slide the CARRIAGE down over the LAT UPRIGHT as
shown on drawing.

SECURELY assemble one (1) 4-1/2 X 3/8 X 1 IN. PULLEY, and two (2) 3/8 IN. SPACERS between the
PLATES of the REAR LAT BOOM as shown on drawing using one (1) 3/8 X 3 IN. BOLT, two (2) 3/8
IN. WASHERS, and one (1) 3/8 IN. LOCK NUT.
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SECURELY. assemble t Hgb?mwbkv_wwbbgﬁﬁﬂbpoh%m LAT UPRIGHT as shown on drawing

using one (1) 3/8 X 2-3/4 IN. BOLT; two (2) 3/8 IN. WASHERS, and one (1) 3/8 IN. LOCK NUT.

SECURELY assemble the LAT UPRIGHT ASSEMBLY to the UPRIGHT as shown on drawing ,using
the following steps:

e  Slide the BOTTOM of the LAT UPRIGHT ASSEMBLY over the BASE of the UPRIGHT while at
the same time inserting the REAR LAT BOOM into the TOP of the UPRIGHT. .

e SECURELY reassemble the LOWER ASSEMBLY from (STEP 2, the LAT UPRIGHT
ASSEMBLY to the LOWER CONNECTOR) using two (2) 3/8 X 3-1/4 IN. BOLTS, four (4) 3/8 IN.
WASHERS, and two (2) 3/8 IN. LOCK NUTS.

e SECURELY reassemble the UPPER ASSEMBLY from (STEP 3, the UPPER CONNECTOR to
the UPRIGHT) using the one (1) 1/2 X 3-1/4 IN. BOLT, and the RELATED HARDWARE from
STEP 3.

SECURELY assemble one (1) 4-1/2 X 3/8 X 1 IN. PULLEY, and two (2) 3/8 IN. SPACERS to the inside
of the FRONT LAT BOOM as shown on drawing using one (1) 3/8 X 2-3/4 IN. BOLT, two (2) 3/8 IN.
WASHLERS, and one (1) 3/8 IN. LOCK NUT.

Loosen and remove the TOP 1/2 X 3-1/4 IN. BOLT and RELATED HARDWARE from the assembly of
the CHIN UP BAR ASSEMBLY to the UPRIGHT from the side in which the LAT OPTION will be
assembled. (PLEASE SAVE THESE ITEMS FOR RE-ASSEMBLY IN THE NEXT STEP)

Insert the FRONT LAT BOOM into the TOP of the UPRIGHT as shown on drawing, and SECURELY
reassemble the 1/2 X 3-1/4 IN. BOLT and RELATED HARDWARE from the above STEP.

Attach one (1) 2 X 3/4 IN. PARAGLIDE STRIP, and one (1) 2 X 1-1/2 IN. PARAGLIDE STRIP to the
KNEE SUPPORT as shown in (DETAIL C) using the following steps:

A. Thoroughly clean the surfaces where the PARAGLIDE STRIPS are to be attached.

B. Remove the paper backing from the PARAGLIDE STRIPS and firmly apply them to the shown
surfaces.

Insert one (1) 2 IN. SQ. END CAP into the end of the KNEE SUPPORT as shown on drawing.

Assemble two (2) ROLLER PADS to the KNEE SUPPORT as shown on drawing using one (1)
ROLLER PAD SHAFT and two (2) STAR LOCK COLLARS.

Attach two (2) 2 X 1-1/2 IN. PARAGLIDE STRIPS to the LOW ROW PULLEY BRACKET as shown
in (DETAIL B) and following steps A. and B. from STEP 12.

SECURELY assemble one (1) 4-1/2 X 3/8 X 1 IN. PULLEY to the LOW ROW PULLEY SUPPORT as
shown on drawing using one (1) 3/8 X 2 IN. BOLT, two (2) 3/8 IN. WASHERS, and one (1) 3/8 IN.
LOCK NUT.
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2 IN SQ END CAP

ROLLER PADS (2)

©"3/8 IN LOCK NUT

3/8 IN WASHER (2)

2 IN SQ END CAP

T 2-1/2 IN 0D END CAP (2)—

1-3/4 IN SQ END CAP

1/2 IN NON SKID STRIPS (2)

2 X 3/4 PARAGLIDE STRIP

2 X 1-1/2 PARAGLIDE STRIP
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3/8 IN LOCK NUT
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3/8 X 2-3/4 IN BOLT

3/8 X 2-3/4 IN BOLT
EZ’

SERIAL NUMBER

hmv\m X 3 IN BOLT

3/8 IN LOCK zﬁ\//

EXISTING 1/2 X 3—

(SEE DETALL B)

4-1/2 X 3/8 X 1 IN PULLEY

4-1/2 X 3/8 X 1 IN PULLEY 8 R T o

3/8 IN SPACER (2)

1-1/4 IN SQ RUBSER BUMPER

3/8 IN WASHER (2)

1/4 N BOLT 3/8 X 2-3/4 N BOLT

3/8 X 2 IN BOLT

3/8 IN WASHER (2)

3/8 X 3-1/4 IN BOLT (2)

SRHBN BT A B/




